Texas Clean Claim and Electronic Medical Billing and Payment Companion Guides (Draft Version 2.01)
Chapter 2 Clean Claim Instructions – Paper Billing Forms
Paper Billing Forms
TDI-DWC billing and reimbursement rules, included in Chapter 133, General Medical Provisions, address the
paper medical billing and reimbursement process.  The purpose of this chapter is to identify the paper medical
billing forms prescribed by the TDI-DWC and to provide instructions for completing these forms.
The paper medical billing forms, and associated forms, referenced in this chapter are identified below.
Form Purpose Services

If providing attachment information, enter the
three digit ID qualifier PWK, the appropriate
two-digit Report Type Code, and the unique
Attachment Control Identification Number.  Do
not enter spaces between the qualifiers and
the data.  For example:  PWKRRFX1234567
20 Outside Lab/ Charges S
21.1 R
21.2 S
21.3 S
21.4
Diagnosis or Nature of Illness or Injury
S
22 Medicaid Resubmission Code/Original
Reference Number  S
Payer's Unique Bill Identification Number.
Required when condition codes W3, W4 or
W5 are contained in field 10d AND the health
care provider has received a unique bill
identification or reference number from the
payer.
If providing the Original Reference Number,
enter ‘7’ Replacement of prior claim or, ‘8’
Void/Cancel of prior claim, followed by the
original reference number left justified in the
left-hand side of the field.
23 Prior Authorization Number S
Required when preauthorization, concurrent
review or voluntary certification approval
received.  Enter the number assigned by the
payer for the billed service(s).
24 Supplemental Information  S
Required when additional information is
necessary to adjudicate payment for the
related service line.  Required when the billing
entity is requesting separate reimbursement
for surgically implanted devices.
Supplemental information is to be entered in
the shaded section of 24D through 24H as
Updated August 12, 2008  Page 2.4
Texas Clean Claim and Electronic Medical Billing and Payment Companion Guides (Draft Version 2.01)
Paper
Form CMS-1500 (08-05) Field Description Usage Comments
Field
defined by each Item Number.
24A Dates of Service  R
24B Place of Service  R
24C EMG O
Emergency indicator.  May be used when
services were provided in an emergency
situation.
24D Procedures, Services or Supplies and
Modifiers
R
Enter valid code(s) and applicable modifier(s)
for each service entered.  Refer to TDI-DWC
fee guidelines for Texas specific
codes/modifiers.
24E Diagnosis Pointers R
24F Charges R
24G  Days or Units  R
24H Family Plan O
24I_1
(Grey) ID Qualifier S